

23-35440, 23-35450

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives;
CHUCK WINDER, President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; THE
SIXTY-SEVENTH IDAHO LEGISLATURE, Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho

**BRIEF OF LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
MOVANTS-APPELLANTS**

CATHERINE W. SHORT

Counsel of Record

Sheila A. Green

Life Legal Defense Foundation

PO Box 1313

Ojai, CA 93024-1313

(707) 337-6880

kshort@lldf.org

Rebecca R. Messall

Messall Law Firm, LLC

11670 Fountains Dri., Suite 200

Maple Grove, MN 55369

(612) 471-5800

rm@lawmessall.com

Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. EMTALA Does Not Preempt Idaho’s DOL Because EMTALA Preempts Only Directly Conflicting State Law “Requirements,” Not Prohibitions.	3
II. Even if the DOL’s prohibition were considered a “requirement”, EMTALA does not preempt Idaho’s Defense of Life Act.....	7
A. It is not impossible to comply with both EMTALA and the DOL.	9
1. EMTALA requires that the unborn child be protected as an “individual” covered by the Act.	9
2. EMTALA does not regulate the practice of medicine and therefore does not require that hospitals perform abortions to stabilize the health of a pregnant woman.	17
B. The DOL does not stand as an obstacle to the accomplishment and execution of the purposes and objectives of Congress.	19
III. Because EMTALA, which was enacted under the Spending Clause, does not unambiguously require abortions to protect the health of the mother, it does not preempt the DOL.	23
IV. Allowing federal preemption of state police powers over health and safety opens a Pandora’s box of unprecedented federal control.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	8
<i>Arrington v. Wong</i> , 237 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Banks v. Chi. Grain Trimmers</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	22
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	24, 25
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	17, 22, 26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	8, 19, 22
<i>In re Baby "K"</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Mass. Med. Soc’y v. Dukakis</i> , 815 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17

<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	passim
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	3, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	4
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	16
<i>Salas v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 3944661 *5 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2024)	3
<i>Stengel v. Medtronics</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	15
<i>United States v. Lucero</i> , 989 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Paulson</i> , 68 F.4th 528 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Poff</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 593 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>United States v. State of Idaho</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022)	5
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	4

Wyeth v. Levine,

555 U.S. 555 (2009) 6, 7, 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 6

18 U.S.C. § 3664(n) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1395 17, 19, 20, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d) 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1) (B)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1). 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) 9, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i)..... 2, 13, 16, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(ii)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)(iii) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3) 3, 19, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) passim

Alaska Stat. § 09.55.585 (2018)..... 15

Alaska Stat. § 11.81.900 (2018)..... 15

Fla. Stat. § 775.021(5)(e) (2018)..... 15

Idaho Code § 18-502(9) (Supp. 2024) 15

Idaho Code § 18-622 passim

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i) 9

Idaho Code § 604(5) (Supp. 2024)..... 15

Kan. Stat. § 60-1901(c) (Supp. 2016) 15

Unif. Com. Code § 2-206 25

Regulations

Protecting Access to Reprod. Healthcare Servs., Exec. Ord. No. 14076, 87 Fed. Reg. 42053 (2022)..... 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8 23

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (1st Ed. 2011) passim

Bans on Best Practice Medical Care for Transgender Youth, Movement Advancement Project, https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/healthcare_youth_medical_care_bans 26

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 4

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 4, 5

Emergency Medical Treatment & Labor Act (EMTALA), Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services 20

FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Continues the Fight for Reproductive Freedom, The White House (March 7, 2024)..... 2, 12

Overview of the Emergency Medical Treatment and Active Labor Act (EMTALA) and Emergency Abortion Services 1, Congressional Research Service, March 21, 2023 20

Physician-Assisted Suicide Disregards the Dignity of Human, Americans United for Life 26
